508490633 04/11/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI160726

CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Da Mr. Nishit Pancholi 03/01/2024 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Company Name: Neokine Laboratories, Inc. Street Address: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 City: Saint Charles State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 Property Type Number Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: 6305496646 Email: stev@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 1: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 VAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY SIGNATURE: STEVEN IVY DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024	SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
NameExecution DaMr. Nishit Pancholi03/01/2024Mr. Nishit Pancholi03/01/2024RECEIVING PARTY DATAImage: Company Name:Neokine Laboratories, Inc.Company Name:2600 OAK ST. #1541Image: Company Street Address:Street Address:2600 OAK ST. #1541Image: Company Street Address:State/Country:ILLINOISImage: Company Street Address:Postal Code:60175Image: Company Street Address:Property NUMBERS Total: 1Image: Company Street Address:Property TypeNumberPatent Number:10973975CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:Fax Number:6305496646Email:steve@stevenivy.comCorrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6305496646Email:steve@stevenivy.comCorrespondent Name:Steven IvyAddress Line 1:2600 OAK ST. #1541Address Line 2:#1541Address Line 2:#1541Address Line 4:Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:1606-0035IAME OF SUBMITTER:STEVEN IVYSIGNATURE:STEVEN IVYSATE SIGNED:04/11/2024					
Mr. Nishit Pancholi 03/01/2024 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Company Name: Neokine Laboratories, Inc. Street Address: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 City: Saint Charles State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6305496646 Email: steve@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 1: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 IAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY IGNATURE: 04/11/2024		DATA			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Company Name: Neokine Laboratories, Inc. Street Address: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 City: Saint Charles State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			Name	Execution Date	
Company Name: Neokine Laboratories, Inc. Street Address: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 City: Saint Charles State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6305496646 Email: steve@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 4: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 IAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY IGNATURE: STEVEN IVY ATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024	Mr. Nishit Pancholi			03/01/2024	
Street Address: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 City: Saint Charles State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6305496646 Email: steve@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 4: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 VAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY SIGNATURE: STEVEN IVY DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024	RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
City: Saint Charles State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6305496646 Email: steve@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 4: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 XTTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 VAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY SIGNATURE: STEVEN IVY DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024	Company Name:	Neokine	Laboratories, Inc.		
State/Country: ILLINOIS Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Constant of the second of the seco	Street Address:	2600 OA	2600 OAK ST. #1541		
Postal Code: 60175 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6305496646 Email: steve@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 4: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 VAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY SIGNATURE: STEVEN IVY DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024 <td>City:</td> <td>Saint Ch</td> <td colspan="3">Saint Charles</td>	City:	Saint Ch	Saint Charles		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Patent Number: 10973975 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 6305496646 Email: steve@stevenivy.com Correspondent Name: Steven Ivy Address Line 1: 2600 OAK ST. #1541 Address Line 2: #1541 Address Line 4: Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1606-0035 VAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN IVY SIGNATURE: STEVEN IVY DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024	State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS		
Property TypeNumberPatent Number:10973975CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6305496646Email:steve@stevenivy.comCorrespondent Name:Steven IvyAddress Line 1:2600 OAK ST. #1541Address Line 2:#1541Address Line 4:Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:1606-0035VAME OF SUBMITTER:STEVEN IVYSIGNATURE:04/11/2024	Postal Code:	60175	60175		
Fax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:6305496646Email:steve@stevenivy.comCorrespondent Name:Steven IvyAddress Line 1:2600 OAK ST. #1541Address Line 2:#1541Address Line 4:Saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:1606-0035IAME OF SUBMITTER:STEVEN IVYSIGNATURE:STEVEN IVYOATE SIGNED:04/11/2024	Patent Number:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:STEVEN IVYSIGNATURE:STEVEN IVYDATE SIGNED:04/11/2024	Patent Number:	1	0973975		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:STEVEN IVYSIGNATURE:STEVEN IVYDATE SIGNED:04/11/2024	CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to t f provided; 6 si :: S 2 #	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 305496646 teve@stevenivy.com iteven Ivy 600 OAK ST. #1541 1541		
SIGNATURE:STEVEN IVYDATE SIGNED:04/11/2024	CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to a f provided; 6 si s: 2 2 # S	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 305496646 teve@stevenivy.com teven lvy 600 OAK ST. #1541 1541 saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175		
DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024	CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to t f provided; 6 si 2 :: S 2 # S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 305496646 teve@stevenivy.com teven Ivy 600 OAK ST. #1541 1541 saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175		
	CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to t f provided; 6 si 2 :: S 2 # S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 305496646 teve@stevenivy.com iteven Ivy 600 OAK ST. #1541 1541 saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 1606-0035 STEVEN IVY		
	CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to t f provided; 6 si 2 :: S 2 # S NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 305496646 teve@stevenivy.com iteven Ivy 600 OAK ST. #1541 1541 saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 1606-0035 STEVEN IVY STEVEN IVY		
rce=Neokine PATENT ASSIGNMENT Nishit Pancholi 10973975#page1.tif	DRRESPONDENCE ax Number: Drrespondence will sing a fax number, i none: mail: Drrespondent Name ddress Line 1: ddress Line 2: ddress Line 2: ddress Line 4: TORNEY DOCKET N ME OF SUBMITTER GNATURE: TE SIGNED: al Attachments: 1	DATA be sent to the formation of the sent to the formation of the sent to the formation of the sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is una if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 305496646 teve@stevenivy.com iteven Ivy 600 OAK ST. #1541 1541 saint Charles, ILLINOIS 60175 1606-0035 STEVEN IVY STEVEN IVY 04/11/2024	nt via US Mail.	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into on ______ ("Effective Date") BY AND BETWEEN

Nishit Pancholi, an individual residing at 7396 Kenwood Rd., Dublin CA 94568 ("Assignor"),

AND

<u>Neokine Laboratories, Inc.</u>, an Illinois corporation bearing the State File Number 70950014 ("<u>Assignee</u>" and collectively with the Assignor the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the current owner of a U.S. Patent Number 10,973,975; tiled METHOD OF EXTRACTING FROM THE PATIENT'S OWN BLOOD ENRICHED PLATELET FACTORS (EnPLAF) AND APPLICATION THEREOF IN TREATMENT OF VARIOUS MEDICAL CONDITIONS; issued on 04/13/2021 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Patent");

WHEREAS, the Parties are legally capable of entering into this Agreement and have not entered into, nor are they subject to, any agreement or legal proceedings that may in any way hinder or invalidate the transfer of patent ownership contemplated by this Agreement.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of its right, title and interest in the invention and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

PATENT PROTECTION COOPERATION

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Governing Laws: This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Any dispute or legal action arising under or related to this Agreement must be brought in this jurisdiction and no other. Severability: If any provision of this Agreement is found to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the Parties agree to abide by the remaining provisions of this Agreement. Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the complete agreement between the Parties concerning the assigned Patent, and it supersedes all prior written or oral agreements between the Parties regarding any provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

Nishit Pancholi 7396 Kenwood Rd., Dublin CA 94568 PH: 201-328-6819 - EM:nishit.pancholi@jointechlabs.com

03/01/2024

Date:

PATENT REEL: 067080 FRAME: 0290

RECORDED: 04/11/2024